

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT RIGHTS)
PROJECT, AYUDA, INC., and)
CASA DE MARYLAND, INC.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 19-cv-03283-RDM

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP)
AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,)
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)
SECURITY, CHAD F. WOLF, in his)
official capacity as Acting Secretary of)
Homeland Security, and KENNETH)
T. CUCCINELLI, in his official capacity)
as Senior Official Performing the Duties of the)
USCIS Director and Senior Official Performing)
the Duties of the Deputy Secretary of)
Homeland Security,)

Defendants.)

_____)

**PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL SUBMISSION IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SECTION 705 RELIEF AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Laurie Ball Cooper (D.C. Bar No. 1017998)
Ayuda, Inc.
6925 B Willow Street NW
Washington DC 20012
202-349-0656
laurie.ballcooper@ayuda.com

Counsel for Plaintiff Ayuda, Inc.

Rebecca Smullin (D.C. Bar No. 1017451)
Adina H. Rosenbaum (D.C. Bar No. 490928)
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-7714
rsmullin@citizen.org

Counsel for All Plaintiffs

(additional counsel on following page)

Nicholas Katz (MD Bar No. 1812100006)
CASA de Maryland, Inc.
8151 15th Avenue
Hyattsville, MD 20783
240-491-5743
nkatz@wearecasa.org

Counsel for Plaintiff CASA
de Maryland, Inc.

Matt Adams (WSBA No. 28287)
Aaron Korthuis (WSBA No. 53974)
Northwest Immigrant Rights Project
615 Second Avenue, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
206-957-8611
matt@nwirp.org

Counsel for Plaintiff Northwest
Immigrant Rights Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION..... 1

 I. The record supports plaintiffs’ arguments. 1

 A. Commenters raised concerns about DHS’s use of IEFA funds for costs other than those of adjudication and naturalization services..... 1

 B. DHS had updated figures available to it when it published its Fee Proposal. 3

 C. The record includes data regarding immigrants’ price sensitivity..... 7

 D. Plaintiffs have standing..... 8

 II. Allowing an acting DHS secretary to appoint another acting DHS secretary would raise a serious constitutional question. 8

 A. The Appointments Clause preserves political accountability by limiting appointments authority..... 9

 B. An acting DHS secretary is not a department head within the meaning of the Appointments Clause. 11

 C. A germaneness inquiry does not cure the constitutional problem. 15

 III. A motion for a temporary restraining order can be made orally..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>In re al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Bullock v. United States Bureau of Land Management</i> , No. 4:20-cv-000062-BBM, 2020 WL 5746836 (D. Mont. Sept. 25, 2020)	14
<i>Contech Construction Products, Inc. v. Heierli</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2011)	18
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10, 12, 13
* <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hispanic Affairs Project v. Acosta</i> , 901 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	1
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	9
<i>M.G.U. v. Nielsen</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 518 (D.D.C. 2018).....	18
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	12
<i>Olympic Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 732 F. Supp. 1183 (D.D.C. 1990)	17
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898).....	11, 13

United States v. Germaine,
99 U.S. 508 (1878).....10, 12

United States v. Hartwell,
73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867)10

United States v. Smith,
124 U.S. 525 (1888).....10

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994).....13, 15, 16, 17

Women’s Medical Professional Corp. v. Baird,
No. 03-CV-162, 2008 WL 545015 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 27, 2008)18

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Constitution, art. II, § 2, cl. 112

U.S. Constitution, art. II, § 2, cl. 29

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 110317

8 U.S.C. § 13561, 3

6 U.S.C. § 113.....12, 15, 16, 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 718

Local Civil Rule 65.118

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

84 Fed. Reg. 62,280 (Nov. 14, 2019).....1, 3

84 Fed Reg. 67,243 (Dec. 9, 2019)1, 2

85 Fed. Reg. 46,788 (Aug. 3, 2020).....3, 6, 7

MISCELLANEOUS

Designation of Acting Director of the Office of Management & Budget,
27 Op. O.L.C. 121 (2003)11, 15

DHS, *Congressional Budget Justification FY 2019*,
<https://www.dhs.gov/publication/congressional-budget-justification-fy-2019>6

DHS, *Congressional Budget Justification FY 2020*,
<https://www.dhs.gov/publication/congressional-budget-justification-fy-2020>6

DHS, *Immigration and Citizenship Data*,
https://www.uscis.gov/tools/reports-and-studies/immigration-and-citizenship-data?topic_id%5B33700%5D=33700&ddt_mon=&ddt_yr=&query=&items_per_page=10&options%5Bvalue%5D&page=15

Recess Appointments-Constitution (Art. II, § 2, cl. 3)—Legal Services Corp.—Effect of Statutory Holdover Provisions, 2 Op. O.L.C. 398 (1978)15
